OWNER'S MANUVAL

] AXT-LPS
Leg Press Option W/Nylon Pulleys (Standard) [

[] AXT-LPD .
Leg Press Option W/Aluminum Pulleys (Deluxe)

¥

L 79" W 47" H 84"

ANT-LP P

AMERICA’S PREMIER EXERCISE EQUIPMENT e




Introduction

AAbout the AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option
Congratulations on your new purchase of the AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD.
We hope you are completely satisfied with this product and wish

you many years of enjoyment.

Tuﬂ‘ Stuff Equipment

This Tuffstuff product has been built to precise guality standards
and has been carefully packaged to ensure that damage will not
occur during shipment. The Home Lifetime Warranty and signature
indicating final inspection has been conducted by our line foreman,
is an expression of our confidence in the completeness, the
materials, and workmanship of this product.

llr"'l.}arra;lnl"'ﬂI
SEE A COPY OF WARRANTY ON BACK PAGE.

Registratinn Card

To avoid unnecessary delays in warranty service and to insure that
a permanent record of your purchase is on file with our factory,
be sure to complete the warranty registration card and send it to
TuffStuff Fitness Equipment today.

Sper:iﬁcatiuns
1. Maximum Wt. Capacity - 200 |bs.
2. Total Machine Weight - 160 lbs.

Hobe: Due ta confiruing product impravemen s, specificrians and designs are subject o dhange
without nafioe.

Priur to the Assembly of the AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD

1. We advise you to consult your local Tuff Stuff retailer if you should
have a question or problem regarding the proper assembly of
this unit.

Toul Requirements
1. One 916" combination wrench
2. One 12" combination wrench
3. One 716" combination wrench
4, One ratchet
5. One 9167 socket
6. One hammer
7. One rubber mallet
8. Windex or household glass cleaner
9. Measuring tape

10. Wtility knife

Hardware Measurement Diagram
=N
L@ﬁi
o
<&
e
&
W:’:f“
5 £
aﬂ%" D\'?Eh
._:l.;:,'?-e’ <A

Safety Precautions

S afety Frst

Regardless of how enthusiastic you may be about getting on
your equipment and exercising, take the time to ensure that your
safety is not jeopardized. A moment's lack of attention can result
in an accident, as can failure to observe certain simple safety
precautions.

1. Read, study and understand the Assembly Instructions and all the
warning labels on this product. Furthermore, it is recommended
to familiarize yourself and others with the proper operation and
workout recommendations for this Tuff Stuff product prior to
use.

2. It is imperative that you retain this Assembly Instructions and
be sure all warning labels are legible and intact. Replacement
Assembly Instructions and labels are available from your local
Tuff Stuff retailer,

3. Consult with your physician before beginning any exercise
program.

4. Frayed or worn cables can be dangerous and may cause injury.
Periodically check the cable for any indication of wear.

5. Use proper discretion when children are present.

6. Keep hands, limbs, loose clothing and long hair well out of the
way of moving parts.

7. Do not attemnpt to lift more weight than you can control safely.

8. Inspect the Unit for any sign of wear on parts, hardware becoming
loose or cracks on welds. If a problem is found do not use or
allow the machine to be used until the defective part is repaired
or replaced.

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option



Assembly List
ltem # Description Qty.
10 |LEG PRESS CONNECTOR TUBE 1
15 |ALUMINUM PULLEY 3/8 X1 X412 1
20 |CHROME WASHER 3/8 X 1 1/2 2
25 |FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8" 4
28 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 1
31 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-53/8-16 X 3 2
39 | NYLOM INSERT LOCK NUT 3/8-16 2
42 | NYLOM INSERT JAM LOCK NUT 3/8-16 1

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option



Step 2

Assembly List

ltem # Description
1 LEG PRESS MAIN FRAME
10 |LEG PRESS CONNECTOR TUBE
25 |FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8"
33 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-53/8-16 X 5 1/4
39 |NYLOM INSERT LOCK NUT 3/8-16
47 |RUBBER FOOT FOR 6 X 4 1/4 PLATE

MMM-h-—L—LB

4 AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option



Assembly List

ltem # Description Qty.
15 [ALUMINUM PULLEY 3/8 X1 X 4 1/2 3
25 | FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8" 4
28 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 1 3/4 1
30 |[HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 2 3/4 1
42 | NYLOM INSERT JAM LOCK NUT 3/8-16 2

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option




Step 4

Assembly List

ltem # Description Qty.
1
4
2
2

6 |LEG PRESS HANDLES

25 | FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8"

31 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 3
39 |NYLOM INSERT LOCK NUT 3/8-16

6 AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option



Assembly List

ltem # Description

2 |LEG PRESS MAIN PIVOT ARM

3 |FOOT PLAT BRACKET

15 [ALUMINUM PULLEY 3/8 X1 X4 1/2

24 | FLAT WASHER SAE 1/2"

25 | FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8"

26 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-51/2-13X 5 3/4

28 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 1 3/4

41 | NYLOM INSERT JAM LOCK NUT 1/2-13

42 |NYLON INSERT JAM LOCK NUT 3/8-16

MMMM&J‘-‘LM—L-&B

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option




Step 6

Assembly List

ltem # Description Qty.
1
4
4
4
1

4 |FOOT PLATE

22 | FLAT HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1
25 |FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8

39 |NYLOM INSERT LOCK NUT 3/8-16

48 |RUEEER FOOT PLATE COVER

8 AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option



Assembly List

ltem # Description

5 |LEG PRESS AUXILIARY PIVOT ARM

20 |CHROME WASHER 3/8 X 1 1/2

19 |BUTTOMN HEAD SOCKET CAP SCREW 3/8-16 X 1

53 | SPLIT LOCK WASHER 3/8"

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option




Step 8
Assembly List
ltem # Description
T SEAT PAD

8 |BACKPAD

11 | ADJUSTAELE BACK PAD TUBE

25 | FLAT WASHER SAE 3/8"

27 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 1 1/2
32 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-53/8-16 X 3 1/4
3 |HEXHEAD CAP SCREW GR-5 3/8-16 X 1

—‘Mmh—h-h-hg

10 AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option



Step 9 Assembly of Leg Press Cable

Assembly List

12 |LEG PRESS CAELE

21 | CLEVIS ERACKET 3/18"

40 |NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT 516-18
50 |SHOULDER BOLT 3/8 X34

ltem # Description Qty.
1
1
1
1




Step 10 Assembly of Leg Press Cable to AXT-2S_AXT-2D Unit

4

12 AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option






Step 12 Assembly of Leg Press Cable to AXT-3S_AXT-3D Unit

ltem #| Part No Qty.

. { AXT-3S AXT-3D )




o . d{n

o
3|18
%5/
HE
||
%[
E|n
gﬁ_

s

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option

15



Step 14 Assembly of Leg Press Cable to AXT-4S_AXT-4D Unit

§
2
t
a
*
E
£

. { AXT-4S_AXT-4D )




Step 15 Assembly of Leg Press Cable to AXT-55_AXT-5D Unit

Qty.
p

UP3806

Part No

m #
12

( AXT-5S_AXT-5D ) [t

AXT-LPS_AXT-LPD Leg Press Option 17



O TLXY

dd71-1XV

9 | 9cHNE TFX I X EATTINA NOTAN| ST I |ecsonng TIEX 1T X8/EATTIND NOTAN|  FI
Ao on ved uonduossaq ‘op way [ Mo ] onped [asy | uoidiiasaq “Of W3y
MOT34 AAISTT STV THL MO LIAIXT ‘A4 1-LXV SV TINVS SIIV I 11V
SdT1T-1IXV

1 |9szoHNg T TX 918/ A MINDIS VD avaH X3H| 6T
I 9/6IHNH @OV 1) JT-LXV LIVHD 14 3SDHaxda|  es ¢ |tzzoHNg B/ 1X 918/ 64D MIEDS IV AVIH X3H| 8T
I PrAIHNE "SHADNI ANV SAONVH J33 ONINIVM-1VOIa| L8 7 [coconng T IX9I-8E A MINDS VD avaH X3H| &2
I 6TTOHNE #€ 1 ¥3JWNG AINVHIIAN| 95 7 |o1s1HNE B/E X C1-T/1 O/ §-9D MTLIS IVD QVIH XIH| 92
T vA6IHNG F/1€ATIVAS ONINVEE| g8 £ | 6ETOHNG S/ETVS HIHSVM IV 1d| sz
I TEEITHNG SSAINIVIS 0TdSE 0T 13N0VEd dvals|  Fs t |sccoHNg I/ AVS dIHSYVM Lv1d]  §T
¢ | sceHNg S/E HIHSY M DO LIS €8 1 |orerHNg AIAOD MIATT ASVI 1IN F1avisniav| €z
I 9/HHNE F/EX 91-8/€ MTADS LIS LANIOS| 78§ t |zzcoHNE X 91-8/E O/8 MTUDS AV 13ND0S AvaH Iv1d| @
t | csH0HNE 81 X TEO1 MTADS LIS LINDIOS| 18§ I |900HNg SOL/E IINOVHESIATTD| 12
7 | s1oHNE HE X §/€ 1108 ¥3a1NOHS| 08 + [S10IHNE T X8/EATHSYM INONHD| 0z
z LISIHNE FIEXGTU X Al 1M ¥3gand|  6F 7 [srionNg I X91-8/€ MTUDS JVD 13MI06 AvaHd NOLLNg| 6t
I 9[ZIHNE AIAOD ALV 1004 ¥3gdny|  8F 1 |zecoHNg 91/S X 1 X §/€ ONIHSNE 3ZN0¥d| st
T | zr91HNg ALV H ¥ X 9404 1004 ¥3gdnd|  LF t |ZzsoHNE SLXTIXFEXH X1 ONIHSNE 3ZNodd| LT
I 6ISOHNE T/ X TELL ONINAS 44118 NId T10d| 9% t |ersoHNE ONIHSNE/M €09 ONVEE[ 91
I D9LIHNG (FXT) 3AIND TVILLAITTE LHISNIDLISY1d| & 9 [ 6900HNE TFX X E ATTIN WONINNTY| ST
I P6LIHNE ¥ X TTIVOLLAITIE AV LHISNIDLISV1d |  FF I |99zIHNE TEX X §/EATTIND WANINNTY| BT
I SHLIHNE EX T 1IVOLLAITIE AV INISNIDIISV1d|  €F 7 | ze50HN8 (D01-dVD) Ay 0201 VD WANINNTY| €T

9 COCDH NG 91-8/£ LN M¥DOT WV LHISNINOTAN|  TF L | w8gan | o {€-1XV) 719V SSTUd DT1
T | 99coHNg £1-Z/1 O/8 LN 3007 WV LIESNINOTAN| IF L | 98ean | o (STSTT-IXV) Tlavo ssaud oa1| o
T SITOHNE S1-91/S LN MDOT LHISNI NOTAN|  0F I | 96kdn | 0 FgnNL avdadova 1iavisnlav| 1t
01 | FIZoHNE 91-8/£ LN ¥DOT LHISNINOTAN| 68 L | @weban | 0 AENLUOLIANNOD SSTUd O] 01
I TTOOHNG 915 X HE T TIVENOTAN| 8¢ L | eezean | o0 avdaovd asvaini agavisnlav| s
I IZE0HNE O/ WAV A9Y XdH|  Z£ L | #6kdnl | 0 avadove| s
I GLSDHNE TELATAXTH| 9% | fLean | o avdaivas| ¢
I TLEOHNG JTE/E AT XIH|  §E L | e6kann | 0 STIONVHSSTUd D71 9
I D6TOHNE [ X 8191/S 64D MIADS VD AVAH XJH| ¢ L | sekan | 0 Y LOALI AMVITIXNV SSTd D71 g
T | oewHNE 16 X 91-8/€ 64D MIADS JVD AVIAH XJH| &% L | wekdn | 0 ALVIL 1004] F
7 | ziooHNg 1€ X 91-8/€ 6-4D MIADS JVD AVIAH XJH| ¢ I | wekdn | 0 IDIDVIE 1LV 1004 ¢
5 THWHNE € XOI-8/€ 64D MIADS VD AVIH XJH| 1€ L | ogekan | 0 WUV LOALI NIV SSTud o711 T
I 8/Z0HNE HE T XOI-8/€ 59D MIUDS VD AVAH XIH|  0g L | 66kdn) | 0 ANV HI NIVIN SSTd D1 I

“fio| oN ved uonduossaq "oN way [ Ao | onped [Asy uondiiasag “Of W3y
4517 s§ind

AT Y H=+ 219
S1L4Vd ATHAASSY-3NS =AVHD
LUYHD 010D

-LPD Leg Press Option

AXT-LPS_AXT

18






DO NOT DISCARD THIS MANUAL

HOME LIFETIME WARRANTY

TuffStuff products are warranted to the retail purchaser to be free from defects in materials and workmanship.
TuffStuff exclusive Home Lifetime Warranty coverage extends for the life of the product while owned by the
original retail purchaser, and used only in a home or residential setling unless otherwise noted in the owner's
manual.

This warranty does not cover:
TuffStuff products sold for and used in a commercial or institutional setting.
Any damage, failure or loss caused by accident, misuse, neglect, abuse, improper assembly, improper
maintenance, or failure to follow instructions or warnings in the owner's manual and warning labels
posted on the machine.
Use of products in a manner for which they were not designed.
Original product that is altered, or the use of replacement parts and compaonents of another manufac-
turer other than TuffStuff.

Limitations:

The foregoing shall constitute the sole remedy of the purchaser and the sole liability of TuffStuff with regard to
warranty, whether express or implied by operation of law or otherwise, including but not limited to any implied
warranties of merchantability or fitness. TuffStuff shall in no event be liable for incidental or consequential
losses, damages or expenses in connection with exercise products. TuffStuff's liability hereunder is expressly
limited to the repairs or replacements of warranted defective parts.

Procedures:

Warranty service will be performed at TuffStuff's facility in Pomona, California. TuffStuff will have the option of

either repair or replacement at no charge for any defective product. Purchaser is responsible for installation of
repaired or replaced parts and all transportation and insurance costs on returned or replaced equipment to and
from TuffStuff's facility in Pomona.

This warranty gives you specific legal nghts and you may also have other rights, which may vary from state to
state. Effective July 1, 2004,

This warranty is tha final, complata and axclusiva agreamant of tha parties with raspact to tha quality or parformanca of the aquipmant
and nao action for braach of this wriltan warranty or any implied warmanly shall ba commancad mara than ona {1) year aftar tha acerual
af tha causa of acion. No modification of this warranty or waivar of its larms shall ba binding on aithar party unlass approvad in
writing by an authorizaed rapresantatva of the parly. Contact TuHStuff at 1325 E. Franklin Avanuea, Pomona, Calfornia 81765, batora
rafluming any dafactive equipmant

Mote: Retain your sales receipt and be sure to mail in the warranty registration card to insure that a
permanent record of your purchase is on file with the factory and to avoid unnecessary delays in
warranty service.

TuftStuft Fitness Equipment, Inc.
1325 E. Franklin Avenue
FPomona, CA 81766, USA
Ph: 9096291600 Fax: 3096294967
Email: service@tuffstuffnet Net: www.inffstoff net






